

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 www.epa.gov/region08

MAR 2 1 2018

2018 MAR 26 AM 10: 57

FILED EPA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK

Ref: 8ENF-W-NP

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

David Mumford
Director, Public Works Department
City of Billings
P.O. Box 1178
Billings, Montana 59101

Re: In the Matter of the City of Billings, Findings of Violation and Order for Compliance Docket No. CWA-08-2009-0031

Dear Mr. Mumford:

On September 25, 2009, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency issued a Findings of Violation and Order for Compliance (the Order) (Docket No. CWA-08-2009-0031) to the City of Billings (the City). The Order required the City to take numerous steps to improve the City's sanitary sewer and collection system, including reporting any sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) that occurred to EPA. Upon receipt of this letter, the City may cease oral and written reporting of SSOs required under paragraph 5 on page 7 of the section labeled "ORDER." The Order is now terminated.

If you have any questions, please contact Laurel Dygowski at (303) 312-6144 or dygowski.laurel@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Suzanne J. Bohan

Assistant Regional Administrator

Office of Enforcement, Compliance, and

Environmental Justice

cc: Chad Anderson, Montana Department of Environmental Quality Scott Emerick, City of Billings Public Works Department Melissa Haniewicz, EPA, Regional Hearing Clerk